This press release contains forward-looking statements which are subject to various expected or
unexpected risks and uncertainties that could have a material impact on the Company’s future
performance.

Readers are invited to visit the Group’s website where they can view and download the Universal
Registration Document, which include a description of the Group’s risk factors.

Communication

Mael Evin (Havas Paris)
Tel.: +33 (0)6 44 12 14 91
nexans_h@havas.com

Maellys Leostic
maellys.leostic@nexans.com

Olivier Daban
olivier.daban@nexans.com

Investor relations

Audrey Bourgeois
Tel.: +33 (0)1 78 15 00 43
audrey.bourgeois@nexans.com

 /  11 21

http://www.nexans.com
mailto:nexans_h@havas.com
mailto:Olivier.daban@nexans.com
mailto:emmanuelle.guy@nexans.com
mailto:audrey.bourgeois@nexans.com

APPENDICES

The limited review procedures have been carried out and the Statutory Auditors' report is being issued.

2024 Pro forma reconciliation

BRIDGE OF REPORTED AND PRO FORMA H1 2024 SALES (AT STANDARD NON-FERROUS METAL PRICES)

2024 PRO FORMA QUARTERLY SALES (AT STANDARD NON-FERROUS METAL PRICES)

BRIDGE OF REPORTED AND PRO FORMA H1 2024 ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in millions of euros) H1 2024
Reported

H1 2024
Pro Formabridge

ELECTRIFICATION 2,246 2 2,248

PWR-Transmission 622 - 622

PWR-Grid 635 14 649

PWR-Connect 989 (12) 977

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 890 (14) 876

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 3,136 (12) 3,124

Other activities 410 12 422

GROUP TOTAL 3,546 - 3,546

(in millions of euros) Q1 2024
Pro Forma

Q2 2024
Pro

Forma

H1 2024
Pro

Forma

Q3 2024
Pro

Forma

9M 2024
Pro

Forma

Q4 2024
Pro

Forma

FY 2024
Pro

Forma

ELECTRIFICATION 1,026 1,222 2,248 1,103 3,351 1,260 4,611

PWR-Transmission 257 365 622 277 899 389 1,287

PWR-Grid 309 341 649 295 945 328 1,273

PWR-Connect 460 516 977 530 1,507 544 2,051

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 439 437 876 397 1,273 401 1,674

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER
ACTIVITIES 1,466 1,659 3,124 1,499 4,623 1,661 6,285

Other activities 226 196 422 181 603 191 794

GROUP TOTAL 1,692 1,854 3,546 1,680 5,226 1,852 7,078

(in millions of euros) H1 2024
Reported

H1 2024
Pro Formabridge

ELECTRIFICATION 306 (0) 305

PWR-Transmission 68 - 68

PWR-Grid 99 6 105

PWR-Connect 139 (7) 133

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 114 (0) 113

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 420 (1) 419

Other activities (7) 1 (7)

GROUP TOTAL 412 - 412

 /  12 21

2024 PRO FORMA QUARTERLY ADJUSTED EBITDA
(in millions of euros) H1 2024

Pro Forma
H2 2024

Pro Forma
FY 2024

Pro Forma

ELECTRIFICATION 305 289 594

PWR-Transmission 68 74 142

PWR-Grid 105 76 181

PWR-Connect 133 138 271

NON-ELECTRIFICATION (Industry & Solutions) 113 93 206

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 419 382 801

Other activities (7) 10 4

GROUP TOTAL 412 392 804

 /  13 21

Information by segment

SALES (AT CURRENT NON-FERROUS METAL PRICES)

SALES (AT STANDARD NON-FERROUS METAL PRICES)

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION AND EXCHANGE RATES ON SALES
(AT STANDARD NON-FERROUS METAL PRICES)

ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in millions of euros) Q1 2025 Q1 2024
Pro

Forma

Q2 2025 Q2 2024
Pro

Forma

H1 2025 H1 2024
Pro

Forma

ELECTRIFICATION 1,513 1,191 1,678 1,454 3,190 2,646

PWR-Transmission 316 264 442 371 758 635

PWR-Grid 373 351 432 396 805 747

PWR-Connect 824 576 804 687 1,628 1,264

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 396 470 392 477 788 947

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 1,908 1,662 2,070 1,931 3,979 3,593

Other activities 384 310 333 321 717 631

GROUP TOTAL 2,292 1,971 2,403 2,252 4,696 4,224

(in millions of euros) Q1 2025 Q1 2024
Pro

Forma

Q2 2025 Q2 2024
Pro

Forma

H1 2025 H1 2024
Pro

Forma

ELECTRIFICATION 1,221 1,026 1,386 1,222 2,607 2,248

PWR-Transmission 308 257 439 365 747 622

PWR-Grid 312 309 362 341 674 649

PWR-Connect 601 460 585 516 1,186 977

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 362 439 360 437 721 876

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 1,583 1,466 1,746 1,659 3,329 3,124

Other activities 233 226 204 196 437 422

GROUP TOTAL 1,815 1,692 1,950 1,854 3,765 3,546

(in millions of euros)
H1 2024

Pro
Forma

Scope Currency Organic
growth

H1 2025
Standard

sales
H1 2025
Organic
growth

ELECTRIFICATION 2,248 237 (48) 171 2,607 +7.8%

PWR-Transmission 622 - (8) 133 747 +21.7%

PWR-Grid 649 - (11) 36 674 +5.6%

PWR-Connect 977 237 (29) 2 1,186 +0.2%

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 876 (110) (5) (40) 721 -5.2%

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER
ACTIVITIES 3,124 127 (54) 132 3,329 +4.4%

Other activities 422 - (19) 34 437 +8.4%

GROUP TOTAL 3,546 127 (73) 165 3,765 +4.9%

 /  14 21

Consolidated income statement

EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

(in millions of euros) H1 2025 H1 2024
Pro Forma

ELECTRIFICATION 358 305

PWR-Transmission 88 68

PWR-Grid 107 105

PWR-Connect 163 133

NON-ELECTRIFICATION
(Industry & Solutions) 70 113

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 428 419

Other activities 13 (7)

GROUP TOTAL 441 412

(in millions of euros)  H1 2025 H1 2024

NET SALES  4,696 4,224

Cost of sales  (4,089) (3,619)

GROSS PROFIT  607 604

Administrative and selling expenses  (267) (262)

R&D costs  (44) (43)

OPERATING MARGIN   296 300